unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not represent or project Pilgrim’s results of operations or financial position for any future periods.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is intended to provide information about the continuing impact of the Moy Park Acquisition as if it
had been consummated on June 25, 2017, in the case of the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet, and on September 30, 2015, in the case of the
unaudited pro forma combined statements of income. The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that
management believes are factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on PPC’s results of operations. In the opinion of management,
all adjustments necessary to present fairly the unaudited pro forma combined financial information have been made. However, the estimated purchase price
allocations are subject to finalization and may differ materially from the estimated amounts based on the assumptions discussed within the footnotes to this
unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

49

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 25, 2017

(in thousands)

PPC

Historical

Moy Park Group
Historical
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes
(Note 5)

PPC Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 303,937  $ 169,404  $ (301,278)   (a)  $ 172,063
Restricted cash   20,348   —   —   20,348
Trade accounts and other receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   406,586   170,079   —   576,665
Accounts receivable from related parties   4,050   —   —   4,050
Inventories   967,577   175,880   —   1,143,457
Income taxes receivable   13,659   —   —   13,659
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   66,572   15,235   —   81,807
Assets held for sale   5,542   —   —   5,542

Total current assets   1,788,271   530,598   (301,278)   2,017,591
Other long-lived assets   17,484   3,645   —   21,129
Identified intangible assets, net   153,855   452,892   —   606,747
Goodwill   175,444   848,469   —   1,023,913
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,721,948   352,108   —   2,074,056

Total assets  $3,857,002  $ 2,187,712  $ (301,278)   $ 5,743,436

Notes payable  $ —   $ —   $ 724,806   (b)  $ 724,806
Accounts payable   519,820   279,182   14,190   (e)   813,192
Accounts payable to related parties   3,622   —   —   3,622
Accrued expenses   324,727   39,185   —   363,912
Income taxes payable   93,910   —   —   93,910
Current maturities of long-term debt   40,098   28,485   —   68,583

Total current liabilities   982,177   346,852   738,996   2,068,025
Long-term debt, less current maturities   1,404,264   391,608   —   1,795,872
Deferred tax liabilities   171,042   77,954   —   248,996
Other long-term liabilities   89,422   14,594   —   104,016

Total liabilities   2,646,905   831,008   738,996   4,216,909
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   2,602   3,613   —   6,215
Treasury stock, at cost   (231,758)   —   —   (231,758)
Additional paid-in capital   1,688,684   1,025,184   (1,026,084)   (a), (b)   1,687,784
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (193,073)   325,902   (14,190)   (e)   118,639
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (66,735)   2,977   —   (63,758)

Total Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation stockholders’ equity   1,199,720   1,357,676   (1,040,274)   1,517,122
Noncontrolling interest   10,377   (972)   —   9,405

Total stockholders’ equity   1,210,097   1,356,704   (1,040,274)   1,526,527

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $3,857,002  $ 2,187,712  $ (301,278)   $ 5,743,436

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of PPC

50

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the twenty-six weeks ended June 25, 2017

(in thousands)

   PPC Historical

Moy Park Group
Historical
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes
(Note 5)

PPC Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 4,272,096  $ 959,636  $ —   $ 5,231,732
Cost of sales   3,631,504   846,662   —   4,478,166

Gross profit   640,592   112,974   —   753,566
Selling, general and administrative expense   124,489   78,733   —   203,222
Administrative and restructuring charges   4,349   —   —   4,349

Operating income   511,754   34,241   —   545,995
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest   28,321   13,378   18,968   (c)   60,667
Interest income   (1,346)   (130)   —   (1,476)
Foreign currency transaction losses (gains)   (1,191)   —   —   (1,191)
Miscellaneous, net   (3,685)   —   —   (3,685)

Income before income taxes   489,655   20,993   (18,968)   491,680
Income tax expense   161,119   2,829   (7,094)   (d)   156,854

Net income   328,536   18,164   (11,874)   334,826
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   974   —   —   974

Net income attributable to Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation   $ 327,562  $ 18,164  $ (11,874)   $ 333,852

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of PPC

51

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the fifty-two weeks ended December 25, 2016

(in thousands)

PPC

Historical

Moy Park Group
Historical
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes
(Note 5)

PPC Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $7,931,123  $ 1,947,571  $ —   $ 9,878,694
Cost of sales   7,016,763   1,716,977   —   8,733,740

Gross profit   914,360   230,594   —   1,444,954
Selling, general and administrative expense   199,781   151,566   —   351,347
Administrative and restructuring charges   1,069   —   —   1,069

Operating income   713,510   79,028   —   792,538
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest   45,921   29,682   37,936   (c)   113,539
Interest income   (1,724)   (1,282)   —   (3,006)
Foreign currency transaction losses (gains)   3,897   —   —   3,897
Miscellaneous, net   (7,219)   —   —   (7,219)

Income before income taxes   672,635   50,628   (37,936)   685,327
Income tax expense   232,906   8,034   (14,188)   (d)   226,752

Net income   439,729   42,594   (23,748)   458,575
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (803)   —   —   (803)

Net income attributable to Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation   $ 440,532  $ 42,594  $ (23,748)   $ 459,378

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of PPC

52

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the fifty-two weeks ended June 25, 2017

(in thousands)

PPC

Historical

Moy Park Group
Historical
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Notes
(Note 5)

PPC Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $8,211,967  $ 1,886,705  $ —   $ 10,098,672
Cost of sales   7,180,708   1,664,374   —   8,845,102

Gross profit   1,031,259   222,311   —   1,253,570
Selling, general and administrative expense   225,962   152,037   —   377,999
Administrative and restructuring charges   5,418   —   —   5,418

Operating income   799,879   70,274   —   870,153
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest   50,661   26,587   37,936   (c)   115,184
Interest income   (1,694)   (320)   —   (2,014)
Foreign currency transaction losses (gains)   7,685   —   —   7,685
Miscellaneous, net   (7,008)   —   —   (7,008)

Income before income taxes   750,235   44,007   (37,936)   756,306
Income tax expense   253,023   3,766   (14,188)   (d)   242,601

Net income   497,212   40,241   (23,748)   513,705
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   375   —   —   375

Net income attributable to Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation   $ 496,837  $ 40,241  $ (23,748)   $ 513,330

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of PPC

53

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information of PPC

1. Basis of Presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction, (ii) factually
supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results.
The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been prepared to illustrate the estimated effect of the Moy Park Acquisition and certain other